
Lee County Board Of County Commissioners 
Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No. 20041424 

1. REOUESTED MOTION: 

ACTION REOUESTED: Request Board approve change order #4 to APAC-SE for the Bonita Beach Road widening prolect 
(B04-05) in the amount of $80,779.80. 

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Board approval required for change orders in excess of $50,000. 

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Enables Lee County to compensate AF’AC-SE (contractor) for a necessary drainage 
modification on Bonita Beach Road near Arroyal Road. 

2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 3. MEETING DATE: 
COMMISSION DISTRICT #3 

ADMINISTRATIVE 
APPEALS 

A. COMMISSIONER 
ORDINANCE B. DEPARTMENT 

C. DIVISION 

Board of Commissioners approved contract 2750 to AF’AC-SE to widen and resurface Bonita Beach 

Funds are available in: 20404418808.506540 

1. iol COMMISSIOK 

APPROVED 
DENIED 
DEFERRED 
OTHER 



LEE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT NO.: 4 
CHANGE ORDER 

(A Chan e 
Approve. 4 

Order ReoUi W S  Approval by the Department Director for Expenditures under $25,000 or 
by the county Manager for Expenditures Between $25,000 and $50,000 on npproval by the 

Board of County Commissioners over $50,000 

CONTRACT/PROlECT NAME: BONITA BEACH ROAD WIDENING: MANGO-175 

CONTRACTOR: APAC-SE PROJECT NO.: 4044 

CONTRACT NO.: 2750 BID NO.: 804-05 

CHANGE REQUESTED BY: COUNTY/CONTRACTOR DATE OF REQUEST: 10/X/04 

Upon the completion and execution of this change order by both parties to the contract the 
Contractor is authorized to and shall proceed to make the following changes in the Contract 
Documents: 

Description: Additional drainage work at us41 and nrroyal Road and compensation for unseen 
sub-surface conditions on a drainage crossing. 

Purpose of Change Order: Compensate contractor for additional work not in original contract. 

Attachments (List documents supporting change) (see attached) 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: 

original Contract Price 

$6,848,607.44 

PFeViOUS change orders No. &to No.1 

$76.631.25 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order 

$6.925.238.69 

Net Increase (DeCFeBSe) 
of this change order 

$80.779.80 

Contract Price with all 
approved change orders 

$7.006.018.49 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME: 

Original Contract Time 

420/450 
calendar Days 

Net change from previous change Orders 

!a1 endar Days 

Contract Time prior to this Change order 

420/450 
calendar Day5 

Net Increase (Decrease) 
of this change order 

g-1 endar Days 

Contract Time with all 
approved change orders 

435/465 
Calendar Days 

It is understood and agreed that the acceptance of this modification by the CONTRACTOR constitutes 
an accord and satisfaction, and represents payment in full (both time and money) for all costs 
arising out of, on incidental to, the above mentioned change. 

;;y”” APPRoVAL: 

DepWtment Di WCtOr 
(under $25,000) 
Date Approved: 

ev= 
County Administrator 
(under $50,000) 

Date Approved: 

County Attorney’s Office Date %  rman 
Board of County Commissioners 
(over $50,000) 

Date Approved: 



APAC-Southeast, Inc. 

8 October 2004 

Lee County DOT 
1500 Monroe Street 
Ft Myers, Florida 33901 

Attn: Randy Cerchie 
Re: Bonita Beach Rd Improvements (Patch at Sta. 295+ Or -) 

Randy 

Please find listed below the price for the extra work at this pipe crossing due to existing 
conditions. Also please find attached a copy of Stevens and Layton bill and our daily cost 
for labor equipment, material and haul. 

266. PATCH @  STA. 295+&- 1 LS @  $ 9440.00 $ 9440.00 

If you should have any further questions please feel free to call at any time. 

Sincerely 
APAC-Southeast, Inc. 



Stevens & Layton, Inc. 

August 25,2004 Telephone (941) 693-1400 
Fax (941) 6958630 

Mr. Jim Stem 
Apac-Southeast, Inc. 
14299 Alice Road 
Fort Myers, Florida 33913 

Re: Bonita Beach Road 
Unsuitable Material Removal 

Dear Jim: 

As you know, we uncovered and removed a substantial amount of unsuitable material in 
the Bonita Beach road crossing between structure S27 and S26. The unsuitable material 
consisted on a 30’ wide stone trench with a 25’ wide 8” thick concrete slab. The removal 
of this material affected our completion of the crossing on Saturday, and resulted in are- 
excavation of the trench on Monday, and subsequent backfilling. 

The trench was backfilled with 4 loads of the stone that was excavated from the trench 
Saturday, and 4 loads of stone that was hauled in. The entire stone trench was wrapped in 
marifi to eliminate siltation into the stone. A cap consisting of 80 cubic yards of flowable 
fill was installed over the stone with 6” of asphalt base. 

The cost for this additional work was not anticipated, nor included in our bid, thus the 
cost for this work is as follows: 

Ext. and Remove Concrete Slab 144 SY @  $12.00 
(24,x54’) 
Re-excavate Unsuitable Material 280 CY @  $ 3.00 
(4O’x54’x3.5’) 
Supply Stone Fill 80 TN @  $19.00 
(20 TN x 4 Loads) 
Pour Flowable Fill Cap 80 CY @  $17.00 
(Labor Only, Material Supplied by Apac) 

Total Cost 

$ 1,728.OO 

$ 840.00 

% L520.00 

% 1,360.OO 



August 25,2004 
Mr. Jim Stem 
Page Two 

I hope this information is sufficient for your needs. Please contact me if you require 
further information, or have any questions. 

Best Regards, 

STEVENS AND LAYTON, INC. 

V. Keith Dean 
Vice President 



Stevens & Layton 1 LS @  $ 5612.00 $ 5612.00 
APAC 

MOT CREW 2 DA @  $ 344.00 $ 688.00 
BASE CREW 1 DA @  $ 1510.00 $ 1510.00 
ABC-3 ASPHALT 35 TN @  $ 38.00 $ 1330.00 
TRUCKING 6 HR @  $ 50.00 $ 300.00 

Total for change order $ 9,440.oo 



10/11/.2004 09: 40 239-985-1103 APAC SOUTHEAST INC PAGE 01107 

AJ?A~-Southenrt Inc. Southein Florida Divlsioa 
14299 Alice Rd. FLMyers, Ft. 33913 
TEL (941)267-7767 FAX (941)267-1336 FAX Upstairs (239) 965 - 1101 

FAX 
Transm ittal 

DATE: 10/11/04 

TO: RANDY CERCHIE 

PHONE NO. 479 - 8520 

No. Pages 7 

If any pages are unreadable, please call JIM @  (941) 267-7767 



10/11/2004 09: 40 239-985-1101 APAC SOUTHEAST INC PAGE 02107 

ASHLAND, 
APAC-Southeast, Inc. 

11 October 2004 

Lee County DOT 
1500 Monroe Street 
Ft Myers, Florida 33901 

Attn: Randy Cerchie 
Rc: Bonita Beach Rd Improvcmcnts 

Randy 

Please find l,isted below some item changes or new items for the project mentioned 
above. 

20. MAT. FORDRWY. MAINT. 403 TN @  $ 19.40 $ 7818.20 
123. MANHOLE (S-16/S-17) 2EA @  %  3223.50 $ (6447.00) 
1,23. M /H (ALREADY MADE) 2EA @  $ 1,680.OO $ 1,680.OO 
134. 36” RCP (DELETE) 288 1-F @  s 74.55 $(21470.40) 
267. REMA.KE S-1,8 1Eh @  $ 651.00 $ 651.00 
267. REMAKE S-31 1EA @  $ 1985.00 %  19ES.00 
267. REMAU S-3 1 Es” g $ 1985.00 S 1985.00 
267. APAC WORU $ 351,oo.oo $ 35100.00 
268. REM. / REPL. S-25 1LS ; $ 6110.00 %  6110.00 
269. CONFLICT BOX 1LS @  $ 9944.00 %  9944.00 
270. 29” X 45” ERCP 288 LF @  $ 11.8.00 $ 33984.00 

TOTAL FOR THIS CHANGE ORDER $ 71.339.80 

Explanation for Item 2G7 APAC Work. 
1.MOT CREW I, LS @  9; 7640.00 $ 7640.00 
2.BASE CREW 5 DA @  $ 2050.00 $ 10250.00 
3MAT. (ABC-3 380 TN @  $ 38.00 $ 14440.00 
4.TRUCKING 54 ms @  $ 50.00 Ifi 2770.00 

TOTAL APAC WORK, $ 35100.00 

Explanation for Item 26X APAC Work. 
1 .MOT CREW 1 LS @  
2.BA~SE CREW 1 DY @  
3.MAT ABC-3 19TN@ 

$ 764.00 $ 764.00 
$ 2050.00 $ 2050.00 
$ 38.00 $ 380.00 



10/11/2004 09:40 239-985-1103 APAC SOUTHEAST INC PAGE 0X/07 

4.TRUCKING 4HR@ $ 50.00 $ 200.00 
TOTAL APAC #268 % 3395.00 

Explanation for Item APAC Work. 
I. MOT CREW 1 LS @ 
2. BASE CREW 1 DY @ 
3. MAT. A,BC-3 2OTN@ 

$ 764.00 $ 764.00 
$ 2050.00 $ 2050.00 
s 38.00 $ 760.00 

4. TRUCKING 4HR$, $ 50.00 s 200.00 
TOTAL APAC #269 $ 3774.00 

This per n,ew pl,ans by PI-1 & A .If you should have any further questions phxse feel Ike 
to call,. 

Sincerely 
APAC-Southeast, Inc. 
Southern Florida DivMon 

CC: Andy Penny (APA~C) 
Calvin Prosser APAC) 
Keith Dca,n (Stevens & Layton) 



10/11/2004 09: 40 239-985-1101 APAC SOUTHEAST INC PAGE 04/07 

Pitman-Hartenstein 
& Associates, Inc., 

Engineers 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: September 29,2004 

TO: Nicole Maxey, P.E. - LCDOT 

FROM: Clair Wright III, E.I.&-- 

SUBJECT: Bonita Beach Road’s 36” Storm Drainage 

This memo is in regards to the September 23, 2004 transmittal from Stevens & Layton to PHA regarding 
the 36” storm pipe from approximately US41 to Arroyal Road’on Bonita Beach Road. Origlnally PHA 
marked up two plan sheets (44 & 45) with our suggestions for the aroa. In the Septembar 23, 2004 
transmittal, Stevens B Layton again marked UP their suggestions incorporating PHA’s suggestions, 
Attached is a copy of the two ll”x17” marked up plan sheets from PHA and Stevens & Layton. In 
general, PHA has no objedions to the suggested modifications. PHA has the following minor comments 
regarding the issue: 

:I 
Proposed invert at structure S-15 needs to be lowered from 6.0 to 5.85. 
S-31A needs to have a J-Bottom sized to accept the proposed 29”x45” ERCP. 

3) S-21 may need a larger bottom structure to accept the proposed 2g”x45” ERCP 

If there are any questions or comments. please feel free to call. 

cc: Keith Dean. - Stevens and Layton 
Jim Stem - APAC 

FiWm,n-Hotion~nln & AswCiUteS, Inc. - 12701 World PI020 I.ane. Bldg. 80 1 Fort Myers. Fbldo 33907 
Telephone: (239) V&6466 - Facsimile: (239) 931.7153 



10/11/2004 09: 40 239-985-1101 APAC SOUTHEAST INC PAGE 05107 
VIL. 8) L”“T “.,/I/,,, VbT”FIIJ u La!L”ll III,.. IY~~OOOD r. L 

. 

112@lpIym~Btd..#l 
Stevens & Layton, Inc. 

Fonhtp&i=k&la3Jsos 

August 25,2004 

M r. Jim Stem 
Apao-South-t, Inc.. 
14299 A&co Road 
FortMyers, Florida 33913 

RI% Bonita Beach Road 
Conflict Box & S25 Removal 

Dear Jim: 

Lee County has requested a cost for ad$itional work required dne to field cautions. 
Existing structute S25 has settled and will need to be replaced, and upon installation of 
tic storm  drainage between S38 and S39, a conf!.ict with a phone duct system was 
cncountmd,, 

The- cost forth& additional work was not anticipated, nor included in our bid, thus the 
cost for this work is as foHows: 

c $I I” &move snd Replace Smicture S2.5 
Y6 Inlet with Top 

%5,818.00 >( 5% ‘- &,fF 
Ktemovc Existing Structure 
8’ of 18” RCP 
l&all Contlict Box 

Please note that these prices do not include the cost to install rlxe traf& maintenance OK 
replace the baserock and asphalt. 

I hope this information is su&cient for your needs, Please contact me if you require 
fusth.er infbm tion, or have any questiona. 

Best Regards, 

STEVENS AND LAYTON. NC. 

OCT 07 ‘04 OY:30 



10/l&20,0,4 ,"$ 40 239-985-1101 0, ‘HP, 4,evriis a LdYI”II ,,,u. 
APAC SOUTHEAST INC PAGE 06107 ,Y”.“UJ” i, a 

3 

7 

Stevens & Layton, Inc. 
.-a-- 

October 5,2004 

Mr. Jim Stern 
Apac-Soutkast, Inc. 
14299 Nice Road 
Fort Myers, Florida 339 13 

Re: Bonita Beach Road 
36 Storm Drainage 

As you know the Engineer has rev&d the storm drainage plan for the 36” Oti fkom 
structute S15 to 521. Unfortuately, all of the structures for this system have been built 
ready to ship based on original plans. The changes proposed will eliminate several 
srmctures aud change the size of some, thus a change order for the change will be 
necessary.. The cost for the change is below 

Remake Struchre S18 (Ptice for Plan Structure)$b S ‘620-p 
- Remake Strucmre S3 1 (Price for Plan Structure) % l,SSS.JIO @ +w 1 
Remake Structure S2 1 @We for Plan S+.yture) P&r 
29=x45” ORCP 288lf@ % 112..00 / / 2 #Jw c’ru 

Subtotal Additions ;F 39,852.(x1 

Credits 

Delete Shwture 516 
DeleteStmclweS17 
36”RCP2881f@ % 71.00 
(These are unit p&es from Contract) 

Subtotal Credits 

Total Cost S 13,258..00 

OCT 07 ‘84 09:31 



10/11/2004 09:40 239-985-1101 APAC SOUTHEAST INC 
Uct, /, 1UU4 b:lZAM srevens b LdrIan Inc, ,‘Ib.UUJ” 

r ,P$GE 07107 

October 5,2004 
Mr. Jim stem 
Page Two 

I hope this information is snflicienl for your needs. Hcasc contact me if you raquirrc 
fuxther infcnmatio~ or have any questions. 

Best Regards. 

STEYENS AND LAYTON, INC. 

OCT 07 ‘04 09:31 

v. k&l Detm 
Vice President 

233 633 8630 PffiE.04 


